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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

. **********************************************

In the Matter of Vocationa] Nurse
License Number 125472

issued to DORA REGINA POLASEK
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ORDER OF THE BOARD

Respondent waived Tepresentation by counsel, informa] conference, notice and
hearing.

The Board makes the following F indings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.,

FINDINGS OF FACT

2, Respondent Wwalved representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing

3 Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational N ursing from Victoria College
Hallettsville, Texas, in August 25, 1989 Respondent was licensed to practice vocationa]
nursing in the State of Texas on December 7, 1989

4. Respondent’s complete vocationg] nursing employment history is unknown,

5. On February 7, 2011, Respondent’s license to practice vocational nursing in the State of
Texas was issued the sanction of Remedia] Education by the Texas Board of Nursing. A
copy of the F ebruary 7, 201 1, Order, F indings of Fact and Conclusions of Law is attached

‘and incorporated, by reference, ag part of this Order,

125472:204

H5




&

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301 451-301.555, the Board has Jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law,

The evidence received is sufficient to Prove a violation of Section 301 452(b)(1), and (10,
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12 (1 I)Y(B).

Under Section 301 453(c), Texas Occupations Code, the Board has the authority to accept -
the voluntary surrender of a license.

Under Section 301 453(d), Texas Occupations Code, the Board may impose conditions for
reinstatement of licensure,

Any subsequent reinstatement of this license will be controlied by Section 301 452 (b), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 'l"AC§§213.26-.29, and any amendments thereof in effect at the
time of the reinstatement,

1. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice vocational nursing, use the title of
“vocational nurse" or the abbreviation "LVN" or wear any insignia
identifying himself 48 a vocational nurse or yse any designation which,
directly or Indirectly, would lead any person to believe that RESPONDENT
is a vocational nurse during the period in which the license js in surrendered
status,
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2. Upon petitioning for reinstatement, RESPONDENT SHALL satisfy all then
existing requirements for relicensure and shall not petition for reinstatement
until at least one (1) year has elapsed since the effective date of this Order.

3.

Upon petitioning for reinstateme

nt, RESPONDENI SHALL satisfy all then
existing requirements for relicensuyre.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that thjs Order SHALL be applicable to

Respondent's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice vocational nursing in the State of
Texas.

Effective this 21st

day of September 2011
¢
v v .
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& {{‘ oo ti TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

SOl LT S

I NG : :

5% NS Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
""’s‘nf}“ T Executive Direcior on behalf of said Board
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

***********************************************

In the Matter of Vocational Nurse s AGREED
License Number 125472

§
1ssued to DORA REGINA POLASEK § ORDER
On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,

considered the matter 0of DORA REGINA POLASEK, Vocational Nurse License Number 1254%72,

hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

violated Section 301 A452(0)(10)&(1 3), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived informal
proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on November | 35,2010,

by Katherine A_ Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director,

FINDINGS OF FACT

I Prior to the institution of A gency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact Wwas served on Respondent and Respondent wag given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the Jaw for retention of the license(s). -

2 Respondent wajved informal broceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this
Order.

3 Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing i the State of Texag

4, Respondent received a Certificate in Vocati onal Nursing from Victoria College, Hallettsvi lle,

Texas, on August 25, 1989, Respondent was licensed to practice vocational nursing in the
State of Texas on December 7, 1989.

5. Respondent’s nursing employment history includes:

08/25/1989-04/1/1993 ‘ Unknown
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Respondent's nursing employment history continued:

04/01/1993-05/17/2008 Staff Nurse

Brenham State Schoo]
Brenham, Texag

07/1 1/2008-Present ’ Staff Nurse

Trinity Care Center
Brenham, Texas

6. At the time of the incident in F inding of Fact Number Seven (7), Respondent wag errip]oyed
as a vocational nurse with Brenham State School, Brenham, Texas, and had been in this
position for approximately fifteen (15) years.

7. On or about May 17, 2008, while employed with Brenham State School, Brenham, Texas,
Respondent failed to personally administer medications dissélved in milk to include

[xo]

In response to Finding of Faci Number {7), Respondent states that Patient MR# 459 was
experiencing a “challenging behavior," when she attempted to administer the medications,
Respondent states that a Certified Medication Ald (CMA), SS, who was stationed in the area
voinnteered/agreed to administer the medications once said patienthad a change in behavior,

Additionally, Respondent states that on the day of the event she had an unmanageable work
load due to inadequate staffing at the facility. '

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas-Occupations Code, Sections 301 451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

2, Notice was served in accordance with Jaw.

3. The evidence received s sufficient to prove violation of Section 301 .452(b)(l 0)&(13), Texas

Occupations Code, 22 TEX. ADMIN, Copg 3217.11(1)(A), (1)(B) & (1)(D), and 22 Tex.
ADMIN. CODE §217.12(1)(B) & (4),
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4, The evidence received is suffici entcause pursuant to Section 301 :452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number 125472,
heretofore issued to DORA REGINA POLASEK, including revocation of Respondent's
license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER

ITIS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT SHALL receive
the sanction of REMEDIAL EDUCATION, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with
the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code §§301.001 er seq., the Rules and Regulations
Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 et seq. and this
Order. ‘

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas,

ITISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s)is/are
- encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a nurse
Iicenéure compact privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board of
Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that-

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order successfully
complet.g acourse in Texas nursing j urisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course pﬁof to enrolhﬁent only if the course is not being offered by a pre—approvcd
provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to
be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in

length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
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documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professiéxual boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual I Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;
and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice- issues will not be accepted.

RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the SpOnsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S
successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board
has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the Jollowing Board website address-

http://'www bon. State . us/dzsczplmawacnon/stwscourses html.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order successfully
complete a course in medication administration, RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approva]
of the course prior to enroliment only if the course ig not being offered by a pre-approved provider.

Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to be

Vapproved, the target audience shal] include Nurses. The d]dactlc portion of this course shall be a
minimum of six (6) hours n length. The course shall contain a minimum twenty-four (24) hour
clinical component which is to be provided by the same Registered Nurse who provides the didactic
pox;tion of this course. The clinica] component SHALL focus on tasks of medicatibn édministration
only. In order for the course to be approved, the course's content shall include: a review of proper
administration procedures for al] standard routes; computation of drug dosages; the five (5) rights
of medication administration; factors influencing the choice of route; and possible adverse effects

resulting from improper administration. The course description shall indicate goals and objectives
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for the course, resources to be utihzed, and the methods to be used to determine successful
completion of the course; RESPONbENT SHALL successfully complete both the didactic and
clinical portions of the course to satisfy this stipulation, RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE‘ the
instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the office
of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S successful completion of the course. This course shall be
taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any
continuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be
Jound aqr spo. fo]lowing Board websiie address

httn: /fwww bon. State. tx. us/dfscinlz'narvaction/stipscourses.html.

ITISF URTHER AGREED, that upon fu]] compliance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances wil] be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State
of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurss licensure compact privileges, if any.

T IS FURTHER AGREEQ that upon ful] compliance with the terms of this Order,
RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse Jicensure compact privileges, if any.
BALANCE OF THIS PAGE IN TENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.

125472:131 -5- 20




.

RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

will be mailed to me, I understand that if faj} to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order,
I'will be subject to investi gation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license(s) to

practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Szgned this /§ day of ?Wé 20 / /

J
DORA REGINA LASEK, Respondent
| 5 7/
Sworn to and subscribed before me this_/__ day of M , 20 / (.

& THOMAS RUSSELL NOB U
W%; Notary Pubhc in and for the State o / W_

/70 and substance.

“Rufsell I\fog, Attorney for Respondent

- Signed this %{‘Zday of ?«é/ p O}/L
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalf of

the Texas Board of Nursing, does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the

_LS_I.’_'_, day of %ﬂ"] »201) __, by DORA REGINA POLASEK, Vocational Nurse

License Number 125472, and said Order jg final.

Bffective this '/ day of F&bn@g{ 20 /1

Mwa .C%M

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board

125472:i3)

C20




ATTENTION: TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING, FAX 512-305-7401

tam Xpluntarily surrendering my license (LVN 125472), due 1o il!néss and permanent
—

Disaﬁﬂity.

Dora R. Polasek LYN

218 E. Pearl, LaGrange Tx, 78945

8-24-11 .
L it A 7 oA S
R ¥ S AT

—— v

7 A \ir ) / .
S S e A= AT

mw ENFORCEMENT




